

Case No. S-24-0563

---

**IN THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT**

---

STATE EX REL. JOHN THOMAS JEFFREY KING, ET AL.,  
*Relators,*

*v.*

ROBERT EVNEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
NEBRASKA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ORIGINAL ACTION**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GOVERNOR JIM PILLEN, UNITED STATES SENATOR PETE RICKETTS, FORMER NEBRASKA GOVERNOR DAVE HEINEMAN, SENATOR JONI ALBRECHT, SENATOR BRUCE BOSTELMAN, SENATOR ROBERT CLEMENTS, AND SENATOR JOHN LOWE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**UPPER MIDWEST  
LAW CENTER**

Douglas P. Seaton  
James V. F. Dickey  
Alexandra K. Howell  
12600 Whitewater Dr., Ste. 140  
Minnetonka, MN 55343  
doug.seaton@umlc.org  
james.dickey@umlc.org  
allie.howell@umlc.org  
(612) 428-7000

**KEATING, O’GARA,  
NEDVED & PETER, PC, LLO**

Brenna M. Grasz, #26794  
200 S. 21st Street, Ste. 400  
PO Box 82248  
Lincoln, NE 68501-2248  
Phone: (402) 475-8230  
Fax: (402) 475-8328  
bgrasz@keatinglaw.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, PROPOSITIONS OF LAW, AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Article VI, section 2 of the Nebraska Constitution clearly establishes the substance of which “civil rights”—plural—must be “restored” for an individual convicted of a felony to be qualified to vote. ....	7
II. The history of Article VI, section 2 of the Nebraska Constitution also clearly establishes the mechanism by which “civil rights” can be restored. ....	11
III. Restoring the right to vote in the manner required by the Constitution serves important state interests. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of N. Platte v. Tilgner</i> , 282 Neb. 328 (2011) .....	8
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 10 Neb. 243 (1880) .....	8
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007) .....	10
<i>Lozier Corp. v. Douglas Cnty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 285 Neb. 705 (2013) .....	8
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Hunt</i> , No. A23-1940, 2024 Minn. LEXIS 409 (Minn. Aug. 7, 2024) .....	10
<i>Otey v. State</i> , 240 Neb. 813 (1992).....	12
<i>Pig Pro Nonstock Coop. v. Moore</i> , 253 Neb. 72 (1997) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Hilgers</i> , 317 Neb. 217 (2024).....	6
<i>REO Enters., LLC v. Vill. of Dorchester</i> , 312 Neb. 792 (2022) .....	11
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023) .....	10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Caldwell v. Peterson</i> , 153 Neb. 402 (1950).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Gale</i> , 272 Neb. 295 (2006).....	8
<i>State ex rel. State Railway Com. v. Ramsey</i> , 151 Neb. 333 (Neb. 1949). .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 999 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Van Horn v. State</i> , 46 Neb. 62 (1895).....	6
<i>Ways v. Shively</i> , 264 Neb. 250 (2002).....	10

**Statutes**

1919 Neb. Laws ch. 56, § 1, p. 160..... 9

1951 Neb. Laws ch. 86, § 1, p. 249..... 9, 11

1959 Neb. Laws ch. 117, § 1, p.448..... 9, 11

1959 Neb. Laws ch. 117, § 2, p.448–49..... 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-904(A) ..... 10

L.B. 1054, § 3, 97th Leg., 2nd Sess. (Neb. 2002)..... 9

L.B. 1054, § 4, 97th Leg., 2nd Sess. (Neb. 2002)..... 12

L.B. 20, 108th Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2024).....passim

L.B. 53, § 1, 99th Leg., 1st Sess. (Neb. 2005)..... 9, 12

Minn. Stat. § 201.014, subd. 2a ..... 10

Minn. Stat. § 5262 (1909) ..... 10

N.D. Cent. Code. § 12.1-33.01..... 10

N.D. Cent. Code. § 27-09.1-08..... 10

Neb. Comp. Stat. § 29-112 (1929)..... 9

Neb. Comp. Stat. § 9933 (1922) ..... 9

Neb. Gen. Stat. ch. 58, § 258, p. 783 (1873) ..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-112..... 7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-112 (1943) ..... 9

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8912 (1913) ..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Minn. Const. art. V, § 7..... 12

Minn. Const. art. VII, § 1..... 12

Neb. Const. art. II, § 1.....	13
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 13 .....	12
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 13 (1920).....	11
Neb. Const. art. V, § 12 (1866).....	11
Neb. Const. art. V, § 13 (1875).....	11
Neb. Const. art. VI, § 2 .....	passim
Neb. Const. art. XV, § 2 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Blacks Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. Saint Paul, West Pub. Co. 1891).....	9
Brief of Amicus Curiae the Center for Equal Opportunity, <i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	14
Michael B. Mukasey, <i>What Holder Isn't Saying About Letting Felons Vote</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Feb. 14, 2014.....	14
Pardon Application, State of Nebraska Board of Pardons, <a href="https://pardons.nebraska.gov/pardon-application">https://pardons.nebraska.gov/pardon-application</a> .....	13
